FILED

ORDINANCE NO. 2006-10-129

Mark Shelden

DEC 0 7 2006

ANNUAL TAX LEVY ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2006 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2007

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the City of Urbana, Illinois, pursuant to an ordinance previously adopted authorizing the same, did, on the 19th day of June, 2006, that date being before the beginning of the fiscal year of the city commencing on July 1, 2006, and ending on June 30, 2007, adopt the Annual Budget Ordinance for the city for such fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sections 8-2-9.1 <u>et seq</u>. of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/8-2-9.1 <u>et seq</u>.) and home rule ordinances previously adopted authorizing the same (Code of Ordinances, City of Urbana, Illinois, Sections 2-113 and 2-132), such passage of the Annual Budget Ordinance by the Corporate Authorities shall be in lieu of passage of the Annual Appropriation Ordinance otherwise required by the Illinois Municipal Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CORPORATE AUTHORITIES OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That the total maximum amount of appropriations for all corporate purposes, which are legally made to be collected from the tax levy of the current fiscal year of the City of Urbana, is hereby ascertained to be the sum of Six Million, Seven Hundred Eighty Seven Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Two Dollars (\$6,787,662).

Section 2. That the sum of \$6,787,662 being the total of budgeted appropriations heretofore legally made which are to be collected from the tax levy of the current fiscal year of the City of Urbana, Illinois, for all corporate purposes of said City of Urbana, Illinois, is hereby levied upon all of the taxable property in the City of Urbana, Illinois, subject to taxation for the current year.

The specific amounts as levied for the various funds heretofore named are separately included herein by being placed in separate columns under the heading "To Be Raised by Tax Levy" which appears over the same, the tax so levied being for the current fiscal year of the City of Urbana and for the said budgeted appropriation to be collected from said tax levy, the total of which has been ascertained as aforesaid and being as follows:

CENERAL CORRORAME FUND	Budget Appropriations	To Be Raised By Tax Levy
GENERAL CORPORATE FUND		
For General Corporate Fund Expenditures for Personnel Costs - Police Department	\$1,940,692	\$1,940,692
POLICEMEN'S PENSION FUND		
For State Mandated Pension Requirements	\$1,477,090	\$1,477,090

FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND				
For State Mandated Pension Requirements	Ş	931,570	\$	931,570
URBANA FREE LIBRARY TRUST FUND				
For Urbana Free Library Expenditures as Determined by Library Board				
CENTRAL COSTS-CONTRACTUAL	\$	370,790	\$	370,790
ADMINISTRATION-WAGES ADULT DEPARTMENT:	\$	268,946	\$	268,946
Books and Materials Wages	\$	214,567 370,924	\$	214,567 370,924
SUBTOTAL, ADULT	\$	585,491	\$	585,491
CHILDREN'S DEPARTMENT:				
Books and Materials Wages	\$	58,770 275,715	\$	58,770 275,715
SUBTOTAL, CHILDREN'S	\$	334,485	\$	334,485
ARCHIVES DEPARTMENT:				
Books and Materials Wages	\$	21,038 177,570	\$	21,038 177,570
SUBTOTAL, ARCHIVES	\$	198,608	\$	198,608
MAINTENANCE-WAGES	\$	55,060	\$	55,060
ACQUISITIONS DEPARTMENT-WAGES	\$	167,902	\$	167,902
CIRCULATION DEPARMENT-WAGES	\$	457,028	\$	457,028
TOTAL, ALL LIBRARY	\$2	,438,310	\$2	,438,310
TOTAL AMOUNT	\$6	,787,662	\$6	,787,662

FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND

Section 3. This Annual Tax Levy Ordinance is adopted pursuant to the procedures set forth in the Illinois Municipal Code; provided, however, that any tax rate limitation or any other substantive limitations as to tax levies in the Illinois Municipal Code in conflict with this ordinance shall not be applicable to this ordinance pursuant to Section 6 of Article VII of the Constitution of the State of Illinois.

Section 4. That there is hereby certified to the County Clerk of Champaign County, Illinois, the several sums aforesaid, constituting said total amount of Six Million, Seven Hundred Eighty Seven Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Two Dollars (\$6,787,662), which said total amount the City of Urbana requires to be raised by taxation for the current fiscal year of the City, and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana is hereby ordered and directed to file with the County Clerk of Champaign County on or before the time required by law, a certified copy of this ordinance. Section 5. If any provisions of this ordinance or the application of such provisions to any circumstances is held invalid for any reason whatsoever, the remainder of this ordinance or the application of the provisions to other circumstances shall not be affected hereby.

Section 6. This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect immediately on and after its passage and approval.

This ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of a majority of the corporate authorities of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a regular meeting of said authorities.

PASSED by the City Council this <u>6th</u> day of <u>November</u>, <u>2006</u>.

Barnes, Bowersox, Chynoweth, Lewis, Roberts, Smyth, AYES: Stevenson, and Mayor Prussing Innumunumunum NAYS: **ABSTAINS:** IJ Clark, Citv APPROVED by the Mayor this CHILL in, 0 Finan November B 107 Parana 2006 .

Laurel Lunt Prussing, Mayor Danielle Chynoweth, Mayor Pro-tem

SUMMARY SHEET OF 2006 TAX LEVY PAYABLE IN 2007

RATE LIMIT	FUN FUN	D	LEVY AMOUNT	
	1.	GENERAL	1,940,692	
	3.	BONDS	0	
	13.	FIRE PENSION	931,570	
	15.	POLICE PENSION	1,477,090	
	16.	LIBRARY	6,787,662	

TRUTH IN TAXATION CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the presiding officer of the City of Urbana, Illinois, and as such presiding officer, I certify that the levy ordinance, a copy of which is attached, was adopted pursuant to, and in all respects in compliance with the provisions of Section 18-60 through 18-95 of the "Truth in Taxation" law.

Check one of the Choices Below:

 $X_{\rm and}$ 1. The taxing district published a notice in the newspaper and conducted a hearing meeting the requirements of the "Truth in Taxation Law".

2. The taxing district's aggregate levy did not exceed a 5% increase over the prior year's extension. Therefore, a notice and a hearing were not necessary.

_____3. The proposed aggregate levy did not exceed a 5% increase over the prior year's extension. Therefore, a hearing was not held. The adopted aggregate tax levy exceeded 5% of the prior year's extension and a notice was published within 15 days of its adoption in accordance with the "Truth in Taxation Law."

4. The adopted levy exceeded the amount stated in the published notice. A second notice was published within 15 days of the adoption in accordance wit the "Truth in Taxation Law".

Date 11.7.06

Presiding Officer: Laurel L. Prussing, Mayor

Danielle Chynoweth, Mayor Pro-tem